STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY
BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Meeting Agenda
Tuesday, May 10, 2022
7:00 PM
Margaret Rivers Room

Introductory Business (5 minutes)
1. Callto Order
2. Adoption of the Agenda
3. In-Person Public Commentary
This portion of the meeting is an opportunity to address Trustees on subjects that are not part of the meeting agenda. The

Board may take action or reply at the time of the statement or may give direction to staff based on the comments expressed.
Please limit your comments to 5 minutes or less.

Regular Business (10 minutes)

4. Consent Calendar A+
a) Adoption of April 12, 2022 Minutes +
b) Acknowledgment of Bills Paid in April+
c) April 2022 Budget Status Report +

Informational/Discussion (20 minutes)
5. Advocacy Training and Implementation D+
6. Trustee Information Sharing I+

Decisional (25 minutes)

7. Board Bylaws A+
8. Collection Development and Management Policy A+
9. Request for Review Policy A+
10. Donations Policy A+

Reports (15 minutes)
11. Director and Other Staff Reports +
12. Board Committee Reports +
a. Board Governance
b. Executive
c. Facilities
d. Finance
13. Foundation and Friends Report +

14. Public Commentary and Communications

15. Adjournment A

If you are unable to attend this meeting, please leave a message for Mark at 651.430.8753 before 5 PM on Monday, May 9, 2022.
A=Action Item I=Information Item D=Discussion Item +=Document in Packet *=Document to be Distributed Later
#=Document Distributed Previously Attachments: 2022 Calendar, 2022 Roster



STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING
April 12,2022
Minutes

PRESENT: Bell, Cox, Hansen, Hemer, Hollatz, Lockyear, Mathre, Weigman, Council Liaison Collins
ABSENT: Carlsen
STAFF: Goeltl, Troendle

AGENDA ITEM 1: Call to Order
Bell called the meeting to order at 7:00 PM.

AGENDA ITEM 2: Adoption of Agenda
Motion to adopt agenda. Hemer moved. Lockyear second.

Hemer discussed that Agenda Item 7, Board Bylaws, calls for a vote to adjust the bylaws. This action
requires a 30-day notice to trustees. Hemer proposed updating Agenda Item 7 from a decisional item to
an informational item. Board Bylaws would then be on the May agenda as an action item.

Hemer moved to amend the agenda. Cox second. Yes: Bell, Cox, Hansen, Hemer, Hollatz, Lockyear,
Mathre, Weigman; No: None.

AGENDA ITEM 3: In-Person Public Commentary
None.

AGENDA ITEM 4: Consent Calendar
Motion to adopt consent calendar. Hollatz moved. Lockyear second.

Hemer asked for clarification regarding the March minutes, agenda item 6. It was noted that Weigman
mentioned covering displays and social media when considering policy updates. Hemer asked for
additional information. Weigman noted that not only are libraries facing challenges to books and other
materials, but they have also faced challenges regarding the content of their library displays and social
media posts. Weigman recommended that library displays and social media be addressed when
updating policies related to intellectual freedom.

Yes: Bell, Cox, Hansen, Hemer, Hollatz, Lockyear, Mathre, Weigman,; No: None.

AGENDA ITEM 5: Trustee Information Sharing
Bell reported that she enjoyed Carlsen’s account and photos from his library visit while on vacation.

AGENDA ITEM 6: Advocacy Training and Implementation

Hemer reviewed that the Board completed a self-assessment survey last October. A key takeaway was
the need to be better advocates for the library. The Board Governance Committee interviewed and
received proposals from two firms and one individual consultant regarding advocacy training. The
proposal that stood out was from Lisa Winkler. She demonstrated a good understanding of the Board'’s
goals and addressed the 5 objectives outlined in the RFP. The Committee also like the pre-work that she
requested the trustees to engage in.
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Motion to contract with Lisa Winkler to provide advocacy training and implementation planning services
for a sum not to exceed 53,600, funded from the Wick estate gift. Weigman moved. Mathre second.

The Board discussed the timeframe of this project. Hemer noted that the project is slated for April
through June. The Board wondered if the pre-work should be done individually by trustees or
collaboratively as part of a board meeting. Trustees discussed possible training dates and determined
that an evening would be better than a Saturday. Bell indicated that she also spoke with the Friends and
Foundation about the training, and Saturdays wouldn’t work for some of the Foundation
representatives.

Troendle asked for feedback regarding the participation of library supervisory staff in the advocacy
training. Trustees were very receptive to having staff attend and participate.

Hemer also noted that this advocacy work is long-term and could be ongoing. After the initial training,
she questioned if the Board Governance Committee should continue to be responsible for leading the
effort or should this instead shift to an individual or task force to keep advocacy moving forward.

Yes: Bell, Cox, Hansen, Hemer, Hollatz, Lockyear, Mathre, Weigman; No: None.

AGENDA ITEM 7: Board Bylaws (SKIPPED)
Bell announced that she was skipping over Agenda Item 7 - Board Bylaws, now an informational item,
and was proceeding to the 2021 Annual State Report.

AGENDA ITEM 8: 2021 Annual State Report
Troendle referred Trustees to the report (pages 39-56) and the comparative information at a glance
(page 38) in the board packet. He highlighted the following data points:
e Borrowing of physical and digital titles is rebounding.
e Total circulation of both formats is the second highest over the seven years shown.
e Program participation remained high, which speaks to program quality and creativity of staff
e Comments on COVID Response allowed us to document the library’s response to the pandemic,
which was done linearly. The response was limited to 5000 characters.
e Row P10 shows that wireless sessions increased. This number reflects the number of unique
MAC users (not sessions) per day.
e Row P32 shows that website visits increased. This number is just a little higher than in 2019.
e Overall, it feels like the library is rebounding from the pandemic.

Motion to approve the 2021 Minnesota Public Library Annual Report. Lockyear moved. Cox second. Yes:
Bell, Cox, Hansen, Hemer, Hollatz, Lockyear, Mathre, Weigman,; No: None.

AGENDA ITEM 7: Board Bylaws
Bell returned to the informational agenda item of Board Bylaws. Hemer reviewed the three changes
proposed by the Board Governance Committee.
e The bylaws are clear about how to replace a president but unclear about how to replace
another office mid-term. The current bylaws in Article 1V, Section 7 say that the board will
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appoint a replacement at the next meeting. Bell thought we needed more clarity and a more
democratic approach. The proposed change is that a nominating committee of three trustees is
appointed to bring a slate of candidates to the floor at the earliest possible board meeting.

e The second change is in Article IV, Section 2 which discusses the President appointing an officer
nominating committee. The proposed revision amends the first sentence to specify that the
nominating committee should consist of 3 trustees.

e The third change is that some of the library’s bylaws do not follow Robert’s Rules of Orders,
including the two prior changes. The recommended revision is that the most recent version of
Robert’s Rules of Orders shall govern the order of business on points not specified in the bylaws.

Hemer noted that these changes will be brought to the May meeting for a vote.

AGENDA ITEM 9: Director and Other Staff Reports
Troendle noted that he had no additional reports and asked for any questions.

Bell appreciated the inclusion of the interesting questions asked of staff by patrons. She highlighted the
patron who requested books about the 1862 Dakota War from different perspectives. She noted that
this is exactly what libraries do.

Mathre thought that the watercolor paintings created during the class with Karen Tan were impressive.

AGENDA ITEM 10: Board Committee Reports
a) Board Governance Committee: Report in the packet. Hemer thanked Weigman for note-taking.
b) Executive Committee: Did not meet.
c) Facilities Committee: Did not meet.
d) Finance Committee: Did not meet.

AGENDA ITEM 11: Foundation & Friends Report
Reports are in the packet. Troendle noted that the Friends have a book collection drive on Saturday, and
the Friends Spring Used Book Sale will be held next week.

AGENDA ITEM 12: Public Commentary and Communications
None.

AGENDA ITEM 13: Adjournment
Motion to adjourn. Hansen moved. Hemer second. Yes: Bell, Cox, Hansen, Hemer, Hollatz, Lockyear,

Mathre, Weigman; No: None.

Meeting adjourned at 7:46 PM.
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Acknowledgment of Bills Paid in April 2022

Goeltl, Business & Communications Manager

Troendle, Director

A

Approval of April 2022 bills paid

Following is a bill report summary for the month of April:

April 2022 (2022 Fiscal Year)
Other
City Foundation | Supplemental Total
Operating Expenditures | $ 26,019.73 S 493796 | S 6,065.91 S 37,023.60
Capital Expenditures S -
Total S 26,019.73 S 4,937.96 | $ 6,065.91 S 37,023.60

Explanations of large or out of the ordinary payments are listed below:
Bill Resolution: April 5, 2022

The total amount payable was $12,073.55, with the largest payment to Xcel Energy for
$6,361.

We paid $1,802 to Master Mechanical for a boiler inspection. They checked the unit function
and component condition. They found a gas valve damaged, and a flame rod and ignitor
corroded and damaged. They removed and replaced the flame sensor and electrode.

Our annual maintenance contract for the microfilm scanner in the St. Croix Collection was
renewed at a cost of $895.

Bill Resolution: April 19, 2022

The total amount payable was $24,950.05.

The largest payment was to Brodart for $11,803.18 for adult fiction, adult nonfiction, teen
and children’s materials.

We purchased children and teen reward books for the summer reading program from Baker
& Taylor in the amount of $2,036.58. These were funded by the Foundation.

April is the month for NEA Big Read programming. Payments totaling $3,715 were made to
several program providers for arts and cultural programming for the Big Read.

4/5/2022 Bill Resolution — 2022 Bills
4/19/2022 Bill Resolution — 2022 Bills




Stillwater Public Library Invoices Payable April 5, 2022

2022 Bill Resolutions

INVOICE # |INVOICE DATE |VENDOR ITEM AMOUNT |FUND CODE FUND NAME
INVOICES PAYABLE
2282022 2/28/2022|Madden Galanter Hansen LLP Labor Attorney (Feb 2022) 108.00230-4230-3099-0000 Other Professional Services
14198575 3/1/2022|Comcast Internet - March 188.10(230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support
3798-225778 3/15/2022|Ace Hardware Janitorial Supplies 54.90|230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
4235 3/7/2022| Mid-America Business Systems ScanPro 2000 Maint Agreement 895.00|230-4230-3713-0000 Computer Maintenance Agreements
3122022 3/12/2022|Andersen Cami Programs - Adult (Take & Make 235) Staff Reimbursel| 86.34|235-4236-4099-0000 Library Donations Programs
2029664 3/14/2022 |Blackstone Audio Materials - Audio (SAAB) 55.99|230-4230-2402-0000 Audio
1JFT-QJ64-VOH4 3/15/2022 |Amazon Business Supplies 193.76|230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
W22020575 3/15/2022 | Office of MN IT Services Phone - February 148.35|230-4231-3101-0000 Telephone
20137475 3/15/2022 |Huebsch Service Towels and Rugs 178.09|230-4231-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges - Lib Plant
1VJJ-P97G-J11M 3/18/2022 | Amazon Business Materials - Processing 33.82|230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
1VJJ-P97G-J11M 3/18/2022 | Amazon Business Materials - Video (SAV) 72.93|230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video
4126 3/21/2022|Menards Janitorial Supplies 26.57|230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
146391752 3/16/2022|Uline Inc Janitorial Supplies 550.27|230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
3192022 3/19/2022 [Serendipity Art & Design Programs - Juv (235) 125.00{235-4236-4099-0000 Library Donations Programs
3989436 3/30/2022|Loffler Companies Copier/Printer 618.84(230-4230-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements
3292022 3/29/2022|The Zephyr Theatre Programs - Adult (BigRd 235) 200.00)235-4236-4099-0000 Library Donations Programs
71322 3/27/2022 | Master Mechanical Inc. Boiler inspection 1802.60|230-4231-3703-0000 Building Repair Charges
20140370 3/29/2022 |Huebsch Service Towels and Rugs 194.36|230-4231-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges - Lib Plant
INVOICES SUBTOTAL $ 5,532.92
LIBRARY CREDIT CARD
None
CREDIT CARD SUBTOTAL $ -
SPECIAL BILL PAYOUTS
14289176 02/15/22 Backgroundchecks.com Library Background Check (McCarty CC) S 71.83 |230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
14310383 02/20/22 Backgroundchecks.com Library Background Check (McCarty CC) S 107.75 |230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
773104858 03/25/22 Xcel Energy Gas $ 3,193.11 [230-4231-3601-0000 Natural Gas
773104858 03/25/22 Xcel Energy Electric $ 3,167.94 |230-4231-3600-0000 Electricity
SPECIAL BILL PAYOUT SUBTOTAL $ 6,540.63
GRAND TOTAL $12,073.55

These bills are submitted and approved for payment.

Mark Troendte 04/05/2022

Mark Troendle, Library Director

Craig Hansen 04/05/2022

Craig Hansen, Secretary/Treasurer, Board of Trustees

Document ID: c9ad7284-955b-48b3-b8ea-cc37f42e8721



Stillwater Public Library

2022 Bill Resolutions

Invoices Payable April 19. 2022

INVOICE # |INVOICE DATE |VENDOR ITEM AMOUNT |FUND CODE FUND NAME
INVOICES PAYABLE
22711988 4/11/2022|4Imprint Programs - JUV SRP (SPLF HJA) 2738.50(232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
1YQR-KWWJ-6YFT 4/1/2022 [Amazon Business Programs - JUV (SPLF Heuer) 81.09(232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
1KHD-6RWT-CQLJ 4/7/2022 | Amazon Business Programs - JUV SRP (SPLF HJA) 65.80|232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
1KHD-6RWT-CQLJ 4/7/2022 |Amazon Business Programs - JUV (SPLF EL) 15.99|232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
1KHD-6RWT-CQLJ 4/7/2022| Amazon Business Materials - Prof Colln 67.01|230-4230-4001-0000 Subscriptions
1FGX-WYFY-HD94 4/8/2022 | Amazon Business Programs - Adult Take & Make (235) 106.36 [ 235-4236-4099-0000 Library Donations Programs
1QPR-VFRQ-QCRN 4/10/2022 | Amazon Business Supplies 11.62(230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
1D47-HQH7-FQYK 4/12/2022|Amazon Business Custodial Equipment - Vacuums 575.24|230-4231-2302-0000 Other Minor Equipment - Lib Plant
14QN-NKKL-P1Q3 4/13/2022 | Amazon Business Supplies 34.33|230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
1523 3/31/2022|Artistry Programs - Adult (235) 355.00|235-4236-4099-0000 Library Donations Programs
2036644337 3/31/2022|Baker and Taylor Programs - JUV SRP (HJA SPLF) 735.90|232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
2036644339 3/31/2022|Baker and Taylor Programs - JUV SRP (HJA SPLF) 825.84232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
2036657701 4/6/2022|Baker and Taylor Programs - JUV SRP (HJA SPLF) 140.16 232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
2036664115 4/8/2022 |Baker and Taylor Programs - JUV SRP (HJA SPLF) 102.61(232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
2036670789 4/12/2022[Baker and Taylor Programs - JUV SRP (HJA SPLF) 232.07|232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
2033355 3/31/2022|Blackstone Audio Material - Audio (SAAB) 32.00|230-4230-2402-0000 Audio
4192022 4/19/2022|Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction 2678.35|230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
4192022 4/19/2022|Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 4927.23(230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
4192022 4/19/2022|Brodart Co Materials - Processing 1499.90(230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
4192022 4/19/2022|Brodart Co Materials - Juv 1377.82|230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
4192022 4/19/2022|Brodart Co Materials - YA 316.67|230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books
4192022 4/19/2022 | Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (229 Wils) 695.84229-4229-2113-0000 Friends - Materials
4192022 4/19/2022|Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (235 Prentiss) 307.37|235-4235-2101-0000 Library Donations Materials
SS007 4/7/2022|Chan Karen Programs - Adult (235) 350.00|235-4236-4099-0000 Library Donations Programs
143967935 4/1/2022|Comcast Internet - April 188.10(230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support
306-02444792-3 3/31/2022|Culligan of Stillwater Water 55.00|230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
3272022 3/27/2022|Greene Ne-Dah-Ness Programs - Adult (235 Big Read) 250.00|235-4236-4099-0000 Library Donations Programs
20143269 4/12/2022|Huebsch Service Towels and Rugs 194.36(230-4231-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges - Lib Plant
11012021 11/1/2021|Indigenous Enterprise LLC Programs - Adult (235 Big Read) 3000.00)235-4236-4099-0000 Library Donations Programs
ORDUS139991 5/1/2022|).D. Power & Associates Materials - Reference 210.00{230-4230-2113-0000 Reference
501801032 3/9/2022 | Midwest Tape Materials - Processing (Playaway Batt Cover) 5.98(230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
4192022 4/19/2022 | Midwest Tape Materials - Processing 172.08(230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
4192022 4/19/2022Midwest Tape Materials - Video (SAV) 944.60|230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video
1V00203428 4/14/2022|Nardini Fire Equipment Annual Fire Inspection 258.30{230-4231-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements - Lib Plant
4192022 4/19/2022Midwest Tape Materials - Audio (SAM) 95.48230-4230-2402-0000 Audio
2170000112 4/8/2022 | Regents of the U of M Materials - Processing (Barcodes) 253.00{230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
4022022 4/2/2022|Serendipity Art & Design Programs - JUV (235) 125.00(235-4236-4099-0000 Library Donations Programs
INVOICES SUBTOTAL $ 24,024.60
LIBRARY CREDIT CARD
2080386_220211 2/12/2022|Dream Host Website Hosting 21.45(230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support
6EF75206A446869 2/15/2022|Equally Al Website Accessibility Tool 279.00{230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support
21922 2/19/2022| The Business Journals Materials - Periodicals 160.00{230-4230-2403-0000 Periodicals
63530277095 2/10/2022|Women Make Movies Programs - Adult (235 Big Read) 465.00|235-4236-4099-0000 Library Donations Programs
CREDIT CARD SUBTOTAL $ 92545
SPECIAL BILL PAYOUTS
None
SPECIAL BILL PAYOUT SUBTOTAL $ -
GRAND TOTAL $ 24,950.05

These bills are submitted and approved for payment.

Mark Troendse

Mark Troendle, Library Director

04/19/2022

04/18/2022

Craig Hansen, Secretary/Treasurer, Board of Trustees

Document ID: a20ebd3e-dd90-4a61-9135-0dabeb8372c9
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April 2022 Budget Status Report

Troendle, Library Director Troendle, Library Director
Goeltl, Business & Communications Manager

Attached is a budget status report for the period of January 1 — April 30, 2022.

120 Funds — Capital Projects:
There were no capital fund expenditures through April 2022.

230 Funds — Revenues:

The budget for library-generated revenues in 2022 was approved at $39,487. Just under half of this
total ($17,167) reflects an anticipated in-kind gift from the Foundation for funding of the volunteer
coordinator in 2022.

230 Funds — Operating Expenditures:

e Personnel Services: The library’s 2022 personnel budget is $1,034,950 (excluding the in-kind
volunteer coordinator). Personnel expenditures total $334,538 through April. With the post-
budget adjustments to the library’s 2022 wage scale, library personnel costs are running
higher than the budgeted pace.

o Pending Journal Entry: Due to the fiscal year change, Finance will need to make
journal entries to remove compensation for days worked in 2021 but paid in 2022
(~$37,000).

o Pending Journal Entry: Due to the fiscal year change, Finance will need to make
journal entries to add in insurance pre-payments made in 2021 for 2022 ($5,389).

o Pending Journal Entry: $6,671 was paid in severance compensation to retiring staff for
service through 2021. Entry may be moved to 2021 with monies transferred from the
compensated absences fund balance into revenues to offset this expense.

e Materials: Collection expenditures total $11,349 through April.
